Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including 
any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof 
for the time being in force), consent of the members be 
and is hereby accorded for payment of remuneration 
of ̀  2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) 
plus applicable tax and out of pocket expenses to 
M/s. V. H. Savaliya & Associates, Cost Accountants, who 
have been appointed by the Board of Directors of the 
Company (the “Board”) at its meeting held on August 
12, 2024, for audit of cost records for the Financial Year

[...]

exercise its powers including the powers conferred 
by this resolution and key managerial personnel of 
the Company), the consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, 
issue and allot on a preferential basis, in one or more 
tranches, up to 1,33,33,789 (One Crore Thirty Three 
Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty 
Nine) warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable 
for, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of 
face value of ̀  10/- each (“Warrants”) at a price of ̀  369/- 

(Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Nine only) each payable 
in cash (“Warrants Issue Price”), aggregating up to 
` 492.02 Crore, which may be converted or exercised in 
one or more tranches during the period commencing 
from the date of allotment of the Warrants until expiry 
of 18 (Eighteen) months, to the following Promoters and

[...]

an Independent Director of the Company, as set out in Item 
No. 4 for approval by the Members.

Item No. 5
The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting 
held on August 12, 2024, have appointed M/s. V. H. 
Savaliya & Associates, Cost Accountants, as Cost Auditors 
at a remuneration of ` 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and out of pocket 
expenses for audit of the cost records for the financial year 
2024-25 upon recommendation of their appointment by 
the Audit Committee at its meeting held on the even date.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the

[...]

their relatives are, in anyway, concerned or interested in the 
said resolution.

Item No. 7
The Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”), in its 
meeting held on August 29, 2024, subject to the necessary 
approvals as may be required, have approved the proposal 
for raising funds aggregating up to ` 492,01,68,141 
(Rupees Four Hundred Ninety Two Crore One Lakh Sixty 
Eight Thousand One Hundred Forty One Only) by way of 
issuance of, up-to 1,33,33,789 (One Crore Thirty Three Lakh 
Thirty Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty Nine) 
Warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) 
fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of 
` 10/- each (“Warrants”) at a price of ` 369/- each payable 
in cash (“Warrants Issue Price”), which may be exercised 
in one or more tranches during the period commencing

[...]

Valuation (OPC) Private Limited, Registered Valuer 
having Reg. no. IBBI/RV-E/03/2022/174 is ` 368.81/- per 
warrant. The said report is available on the website of 
the Company at www.kiriindustries.com.

� In view of the above, the Board of the Company has 
fixed the Warrant Issue price of ` 369/- (Rupees Three 
Hundred Sixty Nine Only) which is above the Minimum 
issue Price as determined in compliance with the 
requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.

5.	� Amount which the company intends to raise by way 
of such securities:

� The Company intends to raise an Amount not 
exceeding ` 492,01,68,141/- (Rupees Four Hundred 
Ninety Two Crore One Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand One 
Hundred Forty One Only).

http://www.kiriindustries.com

6.	� The class or classes of persons to whom the allotment is proposed to be made:
	� The Preferential issue of Warrant is proposed to be made to the Promoters and members of the Promoter Group 

of the Company.